
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
PERAK BRANCH 

SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS 

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330) 

Case Study: 

Menara KPJ Healthcare, Jalan Tun Razak, Kuala Lumpur 

Prepared By: 

Muhammad Zul Farhan Bin Muhammad Zulkifli 2016491592 

Amir Fauzi Bin Rosli 2016472468 

Muhamad Akram Bin Hashim 2016491732 

Nur’Ain Syazana Binti Che Zakaria 2016491684 

Khairun Nisa’ Binti Md Khir 2016472608 

Semester: 
SEPTEMBER 2018 – JANUARY 2019 



i 

DECLARATION BY STUDENTS AND SV 

INTEGRATED FINAL PRPOJECT 

(BSR330) 

I am hereby pronounced this  

Integrated Final Project  

is fully recommend for revision for purpose as the originality  

and its prospect is being accredited by the departments through my supervision. 

Supervised by: 

MOHD ASRUL BIN HASSIN 

……………………………… 

(JANUARY 2019) 



ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim. 

Assalamualaikum. 

In the name of Allah The Most Compassionate and The Most Gracious. Alhamdulillah, all 

assignment that we do to be going well. Even a short time to complete this task, but we try the 

best to complete the assignment. First of all, we would like to extend we deepest gratitude and 

special thanks to all those who have directly and indirectly guided us while we were doing this 

task. We want to express our deepest appreciation to our supervisor En Mohd Asrul and Sr. Dr 

Mohd Fadzil. 

Secondly, we want to express a lot of thanks to all parents that give us supported especially 

on financial to finish this task. Nowadays, all things have to use money specially to print out this 

task, without parents financial supported we can`t finish this task.  

Thirdly, cooperation from team group and classmates also helps a lot to finish this report. 

We want to thanks all friends that help us in giving an idea on how to do this task and giving us 

supported to finish all this task. Their contributions and continuous encouragement are greatly 

appreciated. We feel very happy because have been finish this task exactly on time. Finally, we 

would like to thanks again to our lecturer  

Thank you. 



iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLES 

DECLARATION BY STUDENT AND SV 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF TABLES  

LIST OF PHOTOS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

ABSTRACT 

PAGE 

i 

ii 

iii 

viii 

x 

xiv 

xv 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND DETAILS OF THE PROPERTY 

1.1 Property Description 

1.2 Building Background 

1.2.1 Background of Marinara 

1.2.2 Background of Menara 238 

1.2.3 Detail of Property 

1.2.4 View of Building 

1.3 Project Brief 

1.4 List of Tenants 

1.5 Facilities and Building Services 

1.5.2 Building Facilities 

1.5.2 Building Services 

1.6 Summary 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

11 

11 

14 

17 

CHAPTER 2 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 

2.1 Introduction  

2.1.1 Damansara Asset Sdn Bhd 

2.1.2 Minda Waja Sdn Bhd 

2.2 Organization Objectives 

2.3 Organization Structure 

2.3.1 KPJ Berhad Organization Chart 

2.3.2 Facilities Management Organization Chart 

2.4 Scope and Responsibilities 

2.5 Summary 

18 

18 

18 

20 

21 

22 

22 

23 

24 

27 

CHAPTER 3 MAINTENANCE POLICY, PLANNING AND PROGRAMME 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Maintenance’s Division Vision, Mission and Objectives 

3.2.1 Maintenance’s Vision 

28 

28 

30 

30 



xv 

ABSTRACT 

This research report will look into the details of property of Menara KPJ Healthcare, Jalan Tun 

Razak, Kuala Lumpur. This report includes, the property background, organizational 

maintenance management, maintenance policy, planning and programme, building design and 

technology, building condition assessment, maintenance strategy, legal aspect, and financial 

maintenance management through interview with building’s maintenance management team 

and research. A conclusion of the technologies and maintenance management will be generated 

through our understanding of these services in regards to the building requirement as well as 

other relevant rules and regulations. 


	Menara KPJ Healthcare, Jalan Tun Razak, Kuala Lumpur
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1INTRODUCTION AND DETAILS OF THE PROPERTY
	1.1 Property Description
	1.2 Building Background
	1.3 Project Brief
	1.4 List of Tenants
	1.5 Facilities and Building Services
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Organization Objectives
	2.3 Organizational Structure
	2.4 Scope and Responsibilities
	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 MAINTENANCE POLICY, PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Maintenance’s Division Vision, Mission and Objectives
	3.3 Maintenance Policy and Quality Policy
	3.4 Maintenance Division Standard and Quality Standard
	3.5 Maintenance Planning
	3.6 Maintenance Programme
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 BUILDING DESIGN AND TECHNOLOGY
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Building Design and Concept
	4.3 Green and Sustainable Initiatives
	4.4 Building Element and Specification
	4.5 Building Services and Facilities
	4.6 External Works and Services
	4.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 BUILDING CONDITION ASESSMENT
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Scope of Work and Limitation
	5.3 Analysis of Building Defects
	5.4 Schedule of Building Condition
	5.5 Defect Sheet
	5.6 Defect Indication Plan
	5.7 Defect Rectification Cost
	5.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 6 MAINTENANCE STRATEGY
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Overview of Maintenance Strategy
	6.3 Maintenance Strategy Implementation
	6.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 7LEGAL ASPECT
	7.1 Introduction
	7.2 Tenancy Agreement
	7.3 Building Service Contract
	7.4 Laws and Regulation Related to the Building
	7.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 8FINANCIAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	8.1 Introduction
	8.2 Maintenance Budget’s Objectives
	8.3 Financial Maintenance Management
	8.4 Maintenance Financial Management Forecast
	8.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 9 PROBLEM & RECOMMENDATION
	9.1 Conclusion
	9.2 Problem and Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



