

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330)

Case Study:

Menara KPJ Healthcare, Jalan Tun Razak, Kuala Lumpur

Prepared By:

Muhammad Zul Farhan Bin Muhammad Zulkifli	2016491592
Amir Fauzi Bin Rosli	2016472468
Muhamad Akram Bin Hashim	2016491732
Nur'Ain Syazana Binti Che Zakaria	2016491684
Khairun Nisa' Binti Md Khir	2016472608

Semester: SEPTEMBER 2018 – JANUARY 2019

DECLARATION BY STUDENTS AND SV

INTEGRATED FINAL PRPOJECT (BSR330)

I am hereby pronounced this

Integrated Final Project

is fully recommend for revision for purpose as the originality

and its prospect is being accredited by the departments through my supervision.

Supervised by:
MOHD ASRUL BIN HASSIN

(JANUARY 2019)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

Assalamualaikum.

In the name of Allah The Most Compassionate and The Most Gracious. Alhamdulillah, all assignment that we do to be going well. Even a short time to complete this task, but we try the best to complete the assignment. First of all, we would like to extend we deepest gratitude and special thanks to all those who have directly and indirectly guided us while we were doing this task. We want to express our deepest appreciation to our supervisor En Mohd Asrul and Sr. Dr Mohd Fadzil.

Secondly, we want to express a lot of thanks to all parents that give us supported especially on financial to finish this task. Nowadays, all things have to use money specially to print out this task, without parents financial supported we can't finish this task.

Thirdly, cooperation from team group and classmates also helps a lot to finish this report. We want to thanks all friends that help us in giving an idea on how to do this task and giving us supported to finish all this task. Their contributions and continuous encouragement are greatly appreciated. We feel very happy because have been finish this task exactly on time. Finally, we would like to thanks again to our lecturer

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLES	PAGE
DECLARATION BY STUDENT AND SV	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF PHOTOS	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
ABSTRACT	xv
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND DETAILS OF THE PROPERTY	1
1.1 Property Description	1
1.2 Building Background	2
1.2.1 Background of Marinara	2
1.2.2 Background of Menara 238	3
1.2.3 Detail of Property	4
1.2.4 View of Building	6
1.3 Project Brief	8
1.4 List of Tenants	9
1.5 Facilities and Building Services	11
1.5.2 Building Facilities	11
1.5.2 Building Services	14
1.6 Summary	17
CHAPTER 2 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT	18
2.1 Introduction	18
2.1.1 Damansara Asset Sdn Bhd	18
2.1.2 Minda Waja Sdn Bhd	20
2.2 Organization Objectives	21
2.3 Organization Structure	22
2.3.1 KPJ Berhad Organization Chart	22
2.3.2 Facilities Management Organization Chart	23
2.4 Scope and Responsibilities	24
2.5 Summary	27
CHAPTER 3 MAINTENANCE POLICY, PLANNING AND PROGRAMME	28
3.1 Introduction	28
3.2 Maintenance's Division Vision, Mission and Objectives	30
3.2.1 Maintenance's Vision	30

ABSTRACT

This research report will look into the details of property of Menara KPJ Healthcare, Jalan Tun Razak, Kuala Lumpur. This report includes, the property background, organizational maintenance management, maintenance policy, planning and programme, building design and technology, building condition assessment, maintenance strategy, legal aspect, and financial maintenance management through interview with building's maintenance management team and research. A conclusion of the technologies and maintenance management will be generated through our understanding of these services in regards to the building requirement as well as other relevant rules and regulations.